. ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY f:i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

RO-2437 - 6006 International Blvd, Oakland, CA
{1 -100.0 gallon tank removed on June 20, 2001)

July 11, 2002

Ms. Karen Streich Mr. James Coles

Chevron Products Stanley Ave Affordable Housing
P.0. Box 6004 2131 University Ave #224

San Ramon, CA 94583 Berkeley, CA 94707

Dear Ms. Streich and Mr. Coles:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and corrective action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your
cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to
our inquiries concerning the former underground storage fanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank
site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of
the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section
256299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum
release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety
Code. Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

———

Mee Ling Tung, Dire;ctow

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Griffin, OFD
files-ec {chevron21-0208-4)



. ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0002437 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

July 11, 2002

Ms. Karen Streich Mr. James Coles .

Chevron Products Stanley Ave Affordable Housing
P.O. Box 6004 2131 University Ave #224

San Ramon, CA 94583 Berkeley, CA 94707

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 6006 international Bivd, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Streich and Mr. Coles:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST
leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at
the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

¢ upto 1,300ppm TPH as gasoline, 310ppm TPHd, and 0.19ppm as benzene exists in soil
beneath the site at 9.5 feet bgs;

« upto 1,800ppb TPHg, 1,900ppb TPHd, and 4.1pbb benzene exists in groundwater beneath
the site; and,

« arisk management plan for the site was prepared in the event excavation/trenching is
proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

TG ON

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary

c: Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, Public Works, 250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612 (w/o)
files (chevron21-0208-5)



Alameda County £n vironmen.ﬂealth .

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 11, 2002
Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible Staff Person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

1I. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Former Chevron No. 21-0208

Site Facility Address: 6006 International Blvd., Oakland, CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No.: --- Local Case No.: --- LOP Case No.: RO0002437
UREF Filing Date: 7/02/01 SWEEPS No.: --- APN: ---
W%

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Number

Karen Streich P.O. Box 6004

Chevron Products Company San Ramon, CA 94583 (925) 842-1589

James Coles 2131 University Ave #224

Stanley Ave Affordable Housing Berkeley, CA 94707 (510) 841-4410 x 29

Closed
Tank L.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 1000 Gasoline Removed 6/20/01
Piping Assumed removed with USTs 6/20/01

111. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, tank appeared in good condition, without any through-holes. However, odor and soil
discoloration was noted in soil beneath the former dispensers

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ----
e e oo

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes , 5 to 20 feet bgs

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.9 Lowest Depth: 7.56° | Flow Direction: West, Southwest at .002 fi/ft

Most Sensitive Current Use: Residential




Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

The following industrial wells were identified downgradient of the site and do not appear to be receptors due to their distance
and the levels of residual pollution remaining at the site:

e Well at 1034 66™ Avenue (approximately 2000 feet south of the site) is constructed to a depth of 71 feet (unknown well
diameter)

o Well at 6235 Tevis Street (approximately 1700 feet south-southwest of the site) is constructed with an 8 inch casing fo a
depth of 300 feet

e Well at 1175 57" Avenue (approximately 2000 feet southwest of the site) is constructed with an 18 inch casing to a
depth of 1025 feet.

These wells do not appear to be receptors due to their distance from the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: South Bay Basin

Nearest Surface Water Name: SF Bay approximately 6,000 feet west
Is surface water affected? No of site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None Identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
o

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 1000-gallon gasoline UST Disposed by ECLint Richmond, CA 06/20/01
Piping Not Reported Assumed disposed with USTs 06/20/01
Free Product None Reported — -
Soil 174 tons Disposed at Forward LF, in Manteca, CA Aug 2001
Groundwater 2300 gallons Disposed at Romic, in Redwood City, CA June 2001

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 3 - 11 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) Soil (ppm) Water (pph)
Contaminant Before' | After’ | Before® After® Contaminant Before! After” Before® After?
TPH (Gas) 1,300 1,300 13,000 | 1,800 Benzene 0.19 0.19 100 4.1
TPH (Diesel) 310 310 8,400 1,900 Toluene <25 <25 1.8 8
Ethyl

Qil & Grease - --- - - Benzene 2.6 2.6 180 13
Heavy Metals
(Lead) 93 93 2,000 <75 Xyvlene 3.8 0.99 57 5.5
Other (8240/8270) - --- --- e MTBE 0.43 0.43 140 7.0
Notes:

' Soil sample from piping trenches at 2.5 feet bgs (6/01) or from borings B-4 and B-5 (1/01). MtBE from geoprobes advanced




in vicinity of product piping and/or pump island, 7/01, using EPA Method 8020. Lead and TPHd concentrations from
borings advanced in 1/01,

2 Soil samples collected from soil borings located outside of tank excavation at 2.5 to 5.5 feet bgs, 1/01 or 7/01. The fuel
dispenser area was overexcavated to approximately 5.0 feet bgs, but confirmation soil samples were not collected.

*  Maximum grab groundwater concentration detected from borings advanced at site. Pb from grab groundwater sample from
tank pit, 6/01. MtBE analyzed using Method 8020, not confirmed w/ Method 8260.

Most recent sampling event, 3/02. Dissolved lead was not detected in grab groundwater collected in 7/01.
NA Not Analyzed

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently a vacant lot. Redevelopment of the site for high-density housing is proposed for the site. The site wag
most recently utilized as a bus storage and repair facility. A Chevron service station operated at the site no later than the
early 1960's,

A geotechnical investigation was conducted at the site in January 2001. Threc magnetic anomalies were identified that
appeared to be related to the former service station. A UST was discovered beneath the sidewalk, immediately south of
the former pump island. The geotechnical investigation also included the advancement of five soil borings (B-1 through
B-5) at the site. Two of the borings, B-4 and B-5, were drilled in the immediate vicinity of the former station facilities.
Soil and grab groundwater samples wete collected from B-4 and B-5 at 0.5 to 1.0 feet and 9.5 to 10.5 feet bgs. Soil at 10
feet bgs contained up to 1,300ppm TPHg, 310ppm TPHd, 93ppm lead, and 0.19, <0.2, 2.6, and 2.6ppm BTEX,
respectively. Groundwater contained up to 3,600ppb TPHd, 4,200ppb TPHg, and 22, 1.8, 49, and 5.4ppb BTEX,
respectively. The grab groundwater samples were not analyzed for total lead. .

In June 2001, the 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (located beneath the sidewalk of 61% Street) and associated piping were
removed. Soil samples CX-1-9 and CX-2-9 were collected from the base of the UST excavation at 9 feet bgs and CT-1-
2.5 and CT-2-2.5 were collected from the piping trenches at 2.5 feet bgs. A grab groundwater sample, CH-1, was also
collected after approximately 1,300 gallons of groundwater was pumped from the tank pit. Soil and groundwater samples
were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and lead. Up to 860ppm TPHg, 2.4ppm ethylbenzene, 3.8ppm xylenes and
6.8ppm lead were detected in soil from the piping trenches. The grab groundwater sample contained 830ppb TPHg and
0.94ppb benzene. Lead was detected in groundwater at a concentration of 2,000 ppb.

In July 2001, 17 geoprobe borings (GP-1 through GP-17) were advanced to further delineate the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. Borings GP1 through GP10 were advanced to a depth of 6 feet bgs, and borings GP11
through GP17 were advanced to depths of 14 to 20 feet bgs, depending on where groundwater was encountered. Based on
soil analytical results, the majority of residual hydrocarbons is in the unsaturated {5 feei bgs) and saturated {9 to 12 feet
bgs) zones near the former dispensers. The extent of groundwater contamination (up to 13,000 ppb TPHg) was not
defined. Dissolved lead was not detected in groundwater above the detection limit of 75ppb. MTBE was detected at 140
ppb, using Method 8020. MTBE was not confirmed with Method 8260.

In August 2001, approximately 150 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated to approximately 7.0 feet bgs at the former
product line and dispenser island areas. In February 2002, three direct-push geoprobe borings were advanced and
completed as temporary groundwater monitoring wells TC-1 through TC-3. The wells were installed to compare
concentrations with those from grab groundwater samples collected in the July 2001 subsurface investigation.
Groundwater was sampled on February 27 and March 27, 2002. In general, the petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in
the temporary well samples were lower in concentration than the water samples from the geoprobe borings of July 2001.
Groundwater from TC-3, which is located within the suspected source area, had higher petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations than groundwater from the two downgradient wells, TC-1 and TC-2. It appears that natural attenuation is
occurring at the site.

A Tier 2 RBCA evaluation of TPHg and BTEX in groundwater beneath the site was prepared in September-October 2001
and amended in July 2002. Exposure pathways evaluated include: subsurface soil and groundwater volatilization to
outdoor and indoor air inhalation (at a residential scenario); and, ingestion and dermal contact from groundwater (for
construction workers and commercial scenario for industrial well located approximatelv 1.700 feet southwest of the site).




The calculated Hazard Index for each exposure pathway was less than one. Also, site specific target levels (SSTLs) were
determined not to exceed Tier 2 SSTLs. The maximum detected concentration of 140ppb MTBE (using EPA Method
8020) in groundwater is below the RWQCB's RBSLs.

Sediments at the site include fine-grained soils consisting of clay to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs. In varying
locations this clay is interrupted by a narrow lens of sand and gravel (less than 6 inches thick) at a depth of approximately
5 feet bgs. Groundwater was first encountered at depths ranging from approximately 12 to 15 feet bgs. Groundwater
stabilized at approximately 6 to 8 feet bgs.

1IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not make
specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information presented to date including the
RBCA analysis it does not appear that the release would pose a significant threat to public health.

Site Management Requirements: A risk management plan was prepared for the protection of construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained; 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Consideration and/or Variances:

» The property owners requested an expedited site closure to facilitate redevelopment of the site into residential units.
Alameda County Environmental Health approved the installation of three temporary wells in 2002. The wells were
sampled over two consecutive months, rather than on a quarterly basis for a minimum of one year. Groundwater
contaminant concentrations did not exceed levels from previous grab groundwater samples collected from soil borings
advanced in 2001, Depth to groundwater at nearby sites ranged from approximately 6 to 12 feet bgs at a gradient of
0.02f/ft. Flow direction was southwest and west to northwest.

+ Residual soil contamination and groundwater contamination is present at the site,

e Confirmation soil samples were not collected at 7 feet bgs after completion of overexcavation activities conducted at the
former dispenser area.

Conclusion:

Residual soil and groundwater contamination remains in place in the vicinity of the source area of the site. Residual
groundwater contamination appears to be attenuating. Based upon the information available in our files to date, including the
results presented in RBCA analysis, the site does not appear to pose a significant threat to public health and safety, the
environment, or water resources.




V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Eva Chu

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

0,07»»)\'\6/

Signature:

Date: 'ﬂ “\ 02~

Reviewed by: Barney Chan

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Date:

i for—

Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature;

1T

Date: 07/N IOZ—

agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Chuck Headlee

Title: Senior Engineering Geologist (acting)

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information contained in
this case closure summary.

Date Submitted to RB: '7// [/OZ

Date: 7'//{/0?,

Attachments:
I. Site Vicinity Map
2, Site Plan

3 UST Removal & Soil Boring - Soil Sample Location Map

7. Geoprobe Location Map

8. Geoprobe Soil Analytical Results (2 pp)

9. Geoprobe Groundwater Analytical Results

10.  Monitoring Well Location and Gradient Map

11.  Groundwater Analytical Data

12, Cross Section Site Plan

13.  Cross Section

14,  Boring Logs and Monitoring Well Completion Logs (8 pp)
15.  RBCA Analysis Results (3 pp)

UST Remeval & Soil Boring- Soil and Groundwater Analytical Resulis

‘This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retaitied by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

chevron21-0208-closure
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- VICINITY MAP FIGURE
Cllw Gettler Ryan Inc. Former Chevron Service Station #21~0208
1364 North McDowell Boulevard Suite B2 6006 International Bivd,
Petaluma, CA 94934 {707) 789-3255 Oakland, California
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY , DATE REVISED DATE
DG20208C.4C01 6/01
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Subsurface Consnitants, Inc.

Table 1: Resalts of Analyses
International Boulevard Family Housing

Oakland, California
Ethyl
Soil Samples  Units TPHd* TPHo* TPHg Benzene  Toiuene  benzene  Xylenes Lead
B4@0.5' mg/kg - - - - - - - 93
B4@9.5' mpke 110 14 340 0.19 <0.1 1.3 0.45 -
B5@1.0' rog/kg - - - - - - - 32
BS@0.5  meke 310 6 1,300 <0.2 <0.2 2.6 2.6 -
Grab
Groundwater Ethyl
Samples Units TPHd* TPHo * TPHg Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xyienes Lead
B4 ugh 3,600 <250 3,600 22 1.8 49 2.9 -
B-5 upfl 1,300 260 4,200 5.7 1.7 7 5.4 -
Notes:

" Soil samples collected ot January 25, 2001
Detected concentrations shown in boid
TPHd: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHo: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
TPHg: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
*: Using silica gef cleanup

790.008/Chem Data

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram
ug/l: micrograms per liter
~: Sampie not analyzed

<: Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

Attachment 4
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TABLE 1. SOI. ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Chevron Station #21-0208
6006 International Boulevard

Qakland, California

Sarnple
Sample Depth Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Lead
ID (feet) Date (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) _ (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
UST Pit
CX-19 9 6/20/01 <1.000 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <75
CX-2-9 9 6/20/01 <1.000 <(1.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.050 <7.5
Pipine Trencl
CT-1-2.5 25 6/20/01 560 <0.250 <0.250 24 14 <2.500 6.8
CT-2-2.5 2.5 6/20/01 860* <0.250 <0.250 11 3.8 <2.500 <6.8
Stockpile
CS-1 6/20/01 13 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 170
TPHg = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHg = EPA Method 8015M
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes BTEX, MTBE = EPA Method 8020M
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether Lead = EPA Method 6010B
ppm = parts per million
---- = not applicable Analytical Laboratory

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP 2374)

! Laboratory notes a hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantifation range but it does not resemble the
pattern of the requested fuel. The paitern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

DG20208C.4C01

6/29/01
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TABLE 2. GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Chevron Station #21-0208
6006 International Boulevard
Qakland, California

Sample
Sample Depth Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Lead
ID (feer) Date (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

UST Pit
CH-1 8.5 6/22/01 830 0.94 <0.50 15 35 <25 2,000
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHg = EPA Method 8015M
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes BTEX, MTBE = EPA Method 8020M
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty! ether Lead = EPA Method 6010B

ppb = parts per billion
Analytical Lahoratory
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP 2374)

DG20208C.4C01 6/28/01
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. TABLE 1. SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Chevron Station #21-0208
6006 International Boulevard
Cakland, California

Sample Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Lead
1D (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
GeoProbe Borings :
GP1-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <6.1
GP1-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050- <0.050 <62
GP2-2.5 701 2.5 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005'U' 0.43 <54
GP2-5.5 717/01 5.5 110 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 0.40 <2.5 7.6
GP3-2.5 7/17/01 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.050- 5.4
GP3-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <5.7
GP4-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <6.3
GP4-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 <10 <0).0050 <0.0050 .  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <71
GP5-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0650 <(.050 <6.5
GP5-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 <1.0 <{(L0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.050 <6.8
GP6-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <10 <0.0050 <{1.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 18
GP6-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.050 <5.7
GP7-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <1.0 <0.0050 - <0.6050 <0.0050 <(1.0050 <0.050 <6.2
GP7-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 3.4 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.6073 <0.050 <6.4
GP8-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <1.0 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <5.6
GP8-5.5 7117/01 5.5 1.5 <0.0050 <0.6050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <5.8
GP9-2.5 7170 25 23 <0.025 <0.025 0.11 0.056 <0.25 11
GP9-5.5 7/17/01 5.5 150 <0.25 <0.25. <0.25 0.53 <25 <6.0
GP10-2.5 7117/01 2.5 <10 <0.6050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 7.5
GP10-5.5 7H17/01 55 <1.0 <0.0050° - '<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <5.7
GP11-2.5 7/17/03 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <5.8
GP11-5.5 7/17/01 55 <1.0 - <0.6050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <59
GP12-2.5 7/17/01 2.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <6.6
GP12-5.5 7117/01 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 7.6
GP13-2.5 7117/01 2.5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <5.7
GP13-5.5 7/17/01 55 <1.0 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.050 <5.7
GP14-2.5 7/18/01 25 130 <0.25 <0.25 0.99 0.66 <25 <6.6
GP14-5.5 7118/ 55 150 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 0.48 <25 <6.5
GP15-2.5 7/18/01 2.5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0850 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.13 <6.4
GP15-5.5 7/18/01 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.030 <7.2
Attachment 8
DG20208G.4C01
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. TABLE 1. SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Chevron Station #21-0208
6006 International Boulevard
Oakland, California

Sample Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Lead
ID (fee) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
GP16-2.5 7/18/01 25 <1.0 <0.0050 . <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.050 <6.6
GP-16-5.5 7/18/01 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <6.5
GP17-2.5 7/18/01 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050: <0.050 <7.4
GP17-5.5 7/18/01 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 . <0.650 <7.1
Composite Samples .
EHO0-3 7/18/01 —en 2.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 0.013 <0.050 -, <6.9
EH3-6 H18/01 --- 2.4 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0054 0.0072 <(.050 <6.4
WHO-3 17/01 e 5.0 <0.025 <0.025 <(.025 <0.025 <0.25 <6.7
WH3-6 1170 - 4.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 . 0.0093 0.011 <0.G50 <7.2
Explanation: Analytical Methods; -

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether
ppm = parls per million
---- = not applicable

TPHG/BTEX/MTBE: EPA Methods/8020M

Lead: EPA Method 6010

Analytical Laboratory:
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #2374)

DG20208G.4C01

Page 20f 2



TABLE 2, GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Chevron Station #21-0208
6006 International Boulevard
Qakland, California

Sample Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE  Dissolved Lead
ID (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

GP11-W 7/17/01 13,000 28 <10 110 57 - <50 <75
GP12-W 7/17/01 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <050 <75
GP13-W 7/18/01 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5Q <Q.50 (1,50 <75
GP14-W 7/18/01 8,100 100 <2.5 180 24 140 <75
GP15-W 7/18/01 11,000 <25 <25 43 48 <120 <75
GPl6-W 7/18/01 970 <0.50 <0.50 47 6.0 <2.5 <75
GP17-W 7/18/01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <25 <75
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHG/BYEX/MTBE: EPA Methods 8015m/8020M
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes Lead: EPA Method 6010 -
MTRBE = methyl tert-butyl ether
ppb = parts per billion Analytical Laborxatoxry:

Sequoia Analyiical (ELAP #2374)

Attachment 9
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former Chevron Station No. 210208
6006 International Boulevard

Oakland, California
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Elevation Groundwater  Elevation Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes TPHg TPH4 MTBE
Sample ID_ Date (ft amsl) (ft bic) (ft amsl) (ugl) gLy (ugh) (ug/l) (pa/l) {(ug/L) (ug/L)
TC-1 02/27/02 22.26 7.56 14.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <50 330 <2.5
03/27/02 6.89 1537 <(.50 <0.50 1.2 <1.5 210 1,300 7.0
TC-2 02/27/02 21.77 6.47 15.30 <2.5 8.0 <2.5 <7.5 480 8,400 <13
03/27/02 6.45 1532 4.1 <(.50 3.6 5.5 800 1,600 <2.3
TC-3 02/27/02 2174 5.90 15.34 <10 6.3 13 <15 3,100 1,200 <23
03/27/02 6.06 15.68 1.8 <0.50 8.0 <10 1,800 1,900 <2.5

amsl = above mean sea level

bte = below top of casing

TPHg = Total petroteum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range organics (C5-C9).

TPH4 = Total petroleum hydrocarbons in the digse] tange organics (C10-C28) with silica ge] cleanup
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

J1@/L = micrograms per liter

{Page 1 of 1) 20-208 tables
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. . Altachment 14

Sheet 1 of 1
Project Name & Location: Intemational Boulevard Famity Housing Project | Ground Surface Elevation:
0 feet
Oakland, California Elevation Datum:
. Ground Surface
Drilling Coordinates: Start: Date Time Finish: Date Time
not surveyed
Drilling Company & Driller: 1/25/01 15:00 1725/01 16:00
BAE, Scoft Fitche - Drilling Fluid: Hoie Diameter:
ig Fype & Drilling Method:
R TyP 9 CM 75 / Hollow Stem Augers ™
Sampler A) Modified California (3° 0.0, 2.5"1.0.) Logged By: T GWL During Orill
Type(s): B) SPT(2°0.D,14"1D) W T GWL at CO?H pfeﬁl:g
Sampling A} 140 b automatically tripped hammer wl:‘)g: td!ro'p Backfilt Method: Date:
¥ j i hammer w/30" dr
Method(s): B} 140 Ib automatically tripped er op Cement Grout 1 .
_lels g g SOIL DESCRIPTIONS LABORATORY DATA
o |8 o} € |2
g% g al & [£], | GROUP NAME (GROUP SYMBOL) ® o
£ lalug| @ |a|l= color, consistency/density, 25 =
¢ | E{|Za| & |E| & ] moisture condition, other descriptions 255255
O | Algsl & |B] 63 Local Name or Material Type) 2881588 Other
T AT TS SANDY CLAY WiTH GRAVEL (CLJ 57 | 104
4 10 Brown, tiff, moist
E ]
4 Al 4 13.7 117
a
A g 15
d1ale - 15 116 UC = 2600 pst
5 - 18
20 | 38 )
- \ 4
POQRLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY (SP-5C}
4 « N| Brown, medium dense, wet
Al S )
b ] [N
10 1 m| 4 )
J SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
Yelowish brown, siiff, moist
1A 5 S 146 | 16
15 L} N\ \] CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL. (SC)
LT ) NN Dark yellowish-brown, medium dense, wet
1alie N us | 17
20 2] s LEAN CLAY (CL) :
ight brown, moist s
25
International Boulevard Family Housing Project - BORING
Qakland, Califomia
Subsarface Consultants, Inc. nd, Calife B-1
) . ) JOB NUMBER DATE
Geotechnical & Environmental Engineers
- 790.008 ) 201

.06 OF BORING 780-008.GPJ GEO-ENV.GDT 2/14/01




LOG OF BORING 780-008 GPJ GEC-ENV GDT 2141

Oakiand. Califomia

Sheet 1 of 1

Project Name & Location: International Boulevard Family Housing Project Ground Surface Eievation:

- 0 feet
Oakland, California - | Blevation Datum-
Ground Surface

Drilling Coordinates: Start: Date Time Finish: Date Time

not surveyed

Drilling Company & Driller: 1725101 08:00 1725101 10:00

BAE, Scott Fitche Drilling Fluid: Hole Diameter:
Rig Type & Drilling Method:
9 Type 9 CM 75 / Hollow Stem Augers 7™

Sampler A) Modified Califomia (3" 0.D., 2.5"1.D.) Logged By: 2 GWL During Drill

- " Ul = mg
Type(s): B) SPT (2" 0.D., 1.4*1.D) ) W ¥ GWL at Completion
Sampling A) 140 b automatically ripped hammer wgg: grop Backfil Method: Date:

: i i er w o -

Method(s): B) 14.0 b automatically tripped hamm o] Cement Grout 112501
=12 2 % g SOIL PESCRIPTIONS t ABORATORY DATA
T | =gl £ [E
g I1S8] w |51, | eroup NamE (GROUP SYMBOL) ew | o
£ |aled & |alE color, consistency/density, 35 £
& | E|2a| 2 E & o | moisture condition, other descriptions 2E N ~EF
Q1 alms] B |w| GBS} (Local Name or Material Type) 202588 Other

¢ CLAYEY GRAVEL {GC)
. ] Dark yedowish-brown, medium dense, moist {fif) 20.3 105 LL =42
& LEAN CLAY (CL} Pl = 18
. A 120 8 Dark grayish-brown to brown, stiff, moist :
| 8
8 14
i LEAN CLAY WITH SAND (CL)
5 A 3 Dark yetiowish-brown, stiff, moist A 4 25 104
8 y .
T 1] 18
] SANDYLEANCLAV(CL)
WAl s Light yelomeh-biowm, S5, 195 | 106
g
y 16 | 25
] - ¥
NN CLAYEY 5AND (SC)
- NN Yeflowish-brown, medium dense, wet
15] Al S NN 185 | 110 -200 =304 %
8 N
8 16 TN
LEAN CLAY (CL} .
= Light yesowish-brown, stiff, moist
D7 Al s »s | o8
9
] 15 | 24
I 4
25 -]
international Boulevard Family Housing Project BORING

Geotschnical & Environmental Engineors

Subsurface Consultants, Inc. ————r0H- BATE

780.008 . 2101

B-2




LOG OF BORING 780-008.GPJ GEC-ENV.GDT 2114/0¢

Sheet 1 of 1
Project Name & Location: Intemational Boulevard Family Housing Project Ground Surface Elevation:
L 0 feet
Oakiand, California Elevation Datum:
Ground Surface
Drilling Coordinates: Start Date Time Finish: Date Time
not surveyed .
Drilling Company & Driller: ) 1/25/01 12:00 1128/ 13:Q0
BAE, Scott Fitche Drilling Fluid: Hole Diameter:
Rig Type & Driliing Method:
g CM 75 1 Hollow Stem Augers 7
Sampler A) Modified California (3" Q.D., 2.5" £.D.) Logged By: % GWL During Drilkin
Type(s): B) SPT(2"0.D., 1.4"1.D.) W £ GWLat C’”;g‘p,eﬁ g
Sampling A) 140 Ib automatically tripped hammer wgg" gi'op Backfill Method: Date:
. . . “ dro,
Method(s): B) 140 Ib automaticaily tipped hammer wi P Cement Grout 125001
ol g Tg SOIL DESCRIPTIONS LABORATORY DATA
g5 el £ 12
S l5lezal @ |S]| o | GROUP NAME (GROUP SYMBOL) 2 . .
£ lalzg| 8 |8l% color, consistency/density, ) N 2
o | EfZal 2 |E|l % o moistute condition, other descriptions 854|=5%
O 1&|asl @ (B} O3] (Local Name or Material Type) =oR|588 Other
°TAtT 70 6777} CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
A 13 = Yellowish-brown, mediumn dense, maist (fil .
14 27 | ] LEAN CLAY WITH SAND (C1)
1Al s ll\\ Dark gray, stiff, moist
» : -
: A . ;5". CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) _
RN Yeliowish brown, medium dense, moist
1Al 2 SANDY LEAN GLAY (GL) 198 | 107
5 =] Light yeliowish-brown, stiff, moist
1| 2 .
Y
1A g 198 | 109
10 - wl \
] TN N CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL {SC) -
A :g SN/ Yetiowish brown, medium dense, wet 1 118
15 16 | 28 .
1Al 10 202 | 108
20 - 10
12 2 LEAN CLAY (CL)
4 Yefiowish-brown, medium sti, moist
1Al 2 355 95
4
25 1 7 11
30

international Boulevard Family Housing Project

BORING
Oakland, Catlifornia

Subsurface Consulfants, Inc.

Geotechnical & Environmental Engineers
750.008

JOB NUMBER

DATE:
220

B-3




Sheet 1 of 1
Project Name & Location: Intemational Boulevard Family Housing Project Ground Surface Elevation:
0 feet
OQakland, California Elevation Datum:
Ground Surface
Drilling Coordinates: Start: Date Time Finish: Date Time
not surveyed
Drilling Company & Driller: ) 1/25/01 10:00 172501 11:00
BAE, Scott Fitche Drilling Fiuid: Hole Diameter;
Rig Type & Driling Method:
CM 75 / Hollow Stem Augers . T
Sampler A} Modified Calfomia (3" 0.D., 25" 1.D.) Logged By ¥ GWL During Driltin
Type(s): B) SPT{2"0.D., 1.4" 1D} W * GWL &t (ﬁpbﬁog
Sampling A) 140 Ib autornatically tripped hammer w/30” grop Backfill Method: Date:
M : B} 140 tically tri hammer w/30"
ethod(s): B} 1 automatically tripped ham rop . Cement Grout T8I0
2{3 | 2|3 SOIL DESCRIPTIONS | LABORATORY DATA
E SlEel E |2
€ 1153 o |E] . | GROUP NAME (GROUP SYMBOL) o | .
£ lals 3l ¥ |al5 color, consistency/density, 25 =
e | El13a £ | E| 8 | moisture condition, other descriptions 2% <=8 &
Ol gimsl @ |®#]1OS | (Local Name or Material Type) soZ|oco8 Other
¢ ASPRALTIC CONGRETE 3 - INCHES THICK
4A N CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SC} OVM = 243 ppm
g YeSowish-brown to dark olive, medium dense, moist {fif)
i 1] 20 LEAN CLAY (CL)
A g Dark grayish-brown, medium stiff to stiff, moist OvMm = 120 ppm
1 8 13
Tales 198 | 107 OVM = 200 ppm
51 L UG = 2500 pst
4 LEAN CLAY WITH SAND {CL) : b, 4
Olive-brown to yelowish-brown, stiff, moist
A . \ ¥
Al gl N\ CLAYEY SARD (SC) OVM > 3000 ppm
10 4 1-"3 20 NoN | Ofive-gray, medium dense, wet
N SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
Yelowish-brown, medium stiff to stiff, moist
Tal s 21 107 OVM = 13 ppm
15 7
12 1 19
1a s 23 | w08
20 A 13| a
3
b A g 253 | 982
'g- 25 7 7 13
; -
&
Wi
(L]
o)
%
2 Internationat Boutevard Family Housing Project BORING
x Oakiand, California
8 Subsarface Consultants, In¢. f———0-ro— -1 B-4
o Geotechnical & Envirorimental Engineers
8 790.008 2/01




Sheet 1 of 1
Project Name & Location: Intemational Boulevard Family Housing Project | Ground Surface Elevation:
T O feet
QOakland, California Elavation Datam:
Ground Surface
Drilling Coordinates: Start: Date . Time Finish: Date Time
not surveyed

BAE, Scoft Fitche Drilting Fiuid: Hole Diameter:

Rig Type & Drilling Method:
9 Ty CM 75 / Hollow Stem Augers Vad

Sampler A) Modified Califomia (3" 0.D., 2.57 1.D.) Logged By: ) £ GWL Duri -

. - - 2 ring Drilling
Typels): B) SPT(2°0.D., 1.471D) W % GWL at Completion
Sampling A) 140 Ib automatically tripped hammer w/30" drop Backfill Method: Date:

hod B) 140b t hammer w/30™ d
Method(s): B} automaticaily tripped rop ent Grout —
_lalg | 213 SOIL DESCRIPTIONS LABORATORY DATA
B | SfGel 2 |2
2 15[E5 o | S|, | GROUP NAME (GROUP SYMBOL) o
= <O wn hay K. . M = .2‘..
2 lalssl @ |al§ color, consistency/density, . t?, § Z
© | E{Za| % | E| 8| moisture condition, other descriptions 255
O lg3las| o [H]|G3S| (Local Name or Material Type} 2881582 Other
0 . ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 3 - INCHES THICK
J Al ™ o | CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL ({SC) OVM = 91 ppm
g Yeilowish brown, medium dense, moist (Rl
n 9 7 LEAN CLAY {CL} ) o -
Jalz Mottied ofve-gray and dark yellowish-brown, sGf, ot 214 | 99 OVM =71 ppm
5 UC =1250 psf
i 8 13
e I 3 . OVM = 219 ppm
] 12| 2 h 4
i NN CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL. (SC)
4 N A ium dense,
104 A ?‘: OO Dark olive-gray, medium wet _z VM > 3000 ppm
7 11 | 18 "N
“ LEAN CLAY WITH SAND (CL)
Yeliowish-brown, stiff, moist
B3 A 5 we | 112 OVM =5 ppm
1 ;3 a7 CLAYEY SAND {SC} - 200 = 36.4%
| Yeliowish-brown, medium dense, wet, trace of gravet
i LEAN CLAY (CL)
Yellowish-brown, sUff, moist, trace of sand
21 A ; 238 { 102
' 10 ] 17
25 d
International Boulevard Family Housing Project BORING
QOakland, California
Subsurface Consultants, Inc. s = —1 B-5
Geotechnical & Environmental Engineers
780.008 2itn
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‘ Street Address ’

Project ID
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State ' Surface Elev. | Well / Boring ID
D e It a Qakland, California 18.69" TC-1
Delta Project # Casing Elev, Total Depth
Environmental
Consultants, Inc. | DG20-208 22.26' 20°
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipc\ well cap
= ova P
. Bi Gra c . L
DFcPc‘l“ Number :g V&;;;s o L(I));;” Visual Description
2y 14 N cemenT / LEAN CLAY: Dark gray, low to medium plasticity, moist (CL)
o 2 A upper most o
s S S Sfecet
C ; ﬁ ; ; expanded to
.- - e L G-inchesin - - -
; ; ; '/' ; diameter; neat
4/ s cement grout A
- ‘—hemomac scal /
5 - ] _;}T;c::: dNu' 5 SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
- . - - — coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
e wet (CL)
i i o LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
€Ly
T ) o SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
10 10 cearse grained gravel; hight brown, low to medium plasticity,
—_ e ¥a-inch flush — —-— moist (CL)
threaded SCH
] WPVC 0010 E LE LAY light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
T = stotted casing ) (CL)
with .
pre-packed 10 - - .-
. Pre Pak sand
around the ANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
i well screen ) T cearse grained gravel; light brown, low to medivm plasticity,
moist (CL}
15 == - 15 LEAN CLAY: light brown, low to medivm plasticity, wet (CL)
= SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
- T coarse graitied gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
wet (CL)
P - - - - LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
(CL)
20, | B} flush threaded ____ | 2 % 20' TD
bottor cap
Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times Brett A. Bardsley Continuous Core Alameda County Public Works Agency
Start Dritling Company & Drller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
2/23/0% 0915 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25 inches W02-0210
Total Depth Drillers C-574 Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
2/23/02 0940 705927 34-inch SCH 40 PVC/0.010 slot
Completion o backfill Drilling Equipraent and method
2123102 10 Geoprobe Model 6608 DT, divect push Page 1 of 1

WELL 20-208 GP3 4/5/02




-@-

Street Address Project 1D
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State Surface Elov. Well / Boring 1D
D e It a Qakland, California 18.40' TC-2
Delta Project # Casing Elev: ‘Total Depth
Environmental ¢ J & P
Consultants, Inc. DG20-208 21.77 20"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipe well cap
Depth, Number % V?Y:cs Bow  Graphic Visual Description
feet E (opm) Counts Log
A CEMENT % LEAN CLAY; dark gray, tow o medium plasticity, moist (CL)
> —upper mast o
T v S-feat T !
‘; 5 expanded to
- - 1 é-inchesin - - . -
- ; diameter; neat
“ 4 cement grout .
bentonite seal
Lonestar No.
5 2/12 sand — =N
olive gray
/ SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
- T coarse grained gravel; greenish gray, low to medium plasticity,
o wet (CL)
10 Waeinch flush — i
1 threaded SCH
40PVCO.0I0 .
slotted casing
with
pre-packed 10 - - - -
_— Pic Pak sand
— argund the B
well sereen
= - -
15 _— — 5
= / LEAN CLAY; hght brown, medium to high plasticity, moist
= T T (CL)
20 | fushthweaded | 20 // 20T
bottom cap
Logger Sampling Method & Driameter Permutting Agency
Dates and Times Brett A. Bardsley Continngus Core Alameda County Public Works Agency
Start Drilting Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permu #
2/23/02 0815 | Yironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches WO2-0211
Total Depth Drillers C-574 Drameter, Type & Slot S1ze of Casing,
2/23/02 0850 705927 3/4-inch SCH 46 PVC/0,010 slot
Completton or backfill Drilling Equipment and methed
/23402 0915 Geoprobe Model 6600 DT, direct push Page 1 of 1
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Street Address Project ID
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State Surface Elev, Well / Boring ID
D elta Oakland, California 19.3¢’ TC-3
Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmentat
Consultants, e | )(320-208 21.74' 20"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stave pipe well cap
Depth \ L E OVA  piw Graphic i inti
<pih, Nomber & V(apL;ln;s low ng Visual Description
B B\ My V LEAN CLAY; greenish to olive gray, moist (CL}
54 upper most i o
s ﬁ S.feet
;j) expanded to
/; G-inchesin - - ..
Vs diameter; neat
-~ 7] cement grout o
Bentonite seal
.o '—— f—Lonestar No
- L =l 2z S
10 -inch flush — i
F— threaded SCH
o i : 40PVCO0I0 o
slotted casing SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
=== with coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
- pre-packed 10 - - - - moist (CL)
= Pre Pak sand LEAN CLAY:; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
‘== around the B (CL)
well sereen - i
15 o 15 /
' o o / SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine 10 coarse grained sand; fine to
. A coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
— - - - moist (CL)
. ) o LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
L)
20 - .- fush hreaded ___ | | 20 // 20'TD
bottom cap SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
coarse grained gravel; light brown, low 1o medium plasticity,
moist (CL)
Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Perpufting Agency
Dates and Times Brett A. Bardsley Continuous Core Alameda County Public Works Agency
Stant Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
2/23/02 100 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches wo2-0212
Tolal Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
2/23/02 1025 105927 3/4-tnch SCH 40 PVC/0.010 slot
Completion or backfill Drillng Equipment and method
2/23/02 £ {00 Geaprohe Mode] 6600 DE; direct push Pape 1 of 1
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Sne t.ocetion; S008 Intamatonal Blwd., Oaktand GX Blals Comple4d: BadsHI2 10F ¢
Tanyel sk (Oas AR By 10ES
SOIL (0- 10 /) SSTL VALUES Targel Fiak (Class €] 9.0E5 Gennducry OAF Oztion: Domenioo - Firs Ordar
Van et Hazard Buowers 1.0E43 £0r-dl:clinnsl van, dpanivn)
SSTL Resulta For & .wnmgrtcw
i N s!‘:'n“'[g“"‘!“g"' e | X vl B 8ol VelaTizaton 1o Outdoor A [5‘““”5"9 . ”“"’g""’“! A ] e | sm | ResetoRr
Frepramnisie On-3e- Off-z3e £ [7 Onape2 On-sea O sie Py Offsie L [~ Dthene 2 Onade 0K S5TL Expeaded ? .

CONSTITUENTE OF CONCERN Concentratien §  [um 1] o | an 1_ 0 Dy Oniy H e
CAS NG, [Name imakg) Naooe Nase None y— Aogiomias | COeRvcion Hena [ soe | Ttz | gy | remyes beth
71-43-2 _ jBenzens* 1.9€-1 NA __ | _NA NA F.0E F9E+1 NA NA NA NA : NA 3.0E-1 0 <1
108883 FToluene E.0E-2 NA NA NA 54Es2 | >7OE«2 NA NA Na MA__ [ MA 54642 | 00 <1
00414 _ |Efyberzang 1.3E40 NA NA NMA__|__»BsE+2 ] >65E+2 NA NA NA MA__ i NA  [a8SE:2| 0O NA
1330-20-7 |Xylene (mixed isomers) 4.5€-1 NA NA NA >61E+2 | 5 |E+2 NA NA NA NA_: NA iaSsiEa2| O N
1634034 [MethyitBuether | 43E1 NA NA NA 59543 >16E44 © NA NA NA NA__ 1 ma S8 | O <
0.00:8 ___|TPH- Arom >C08.C10 34642 1™ NA | nA NA ~>10E4 | »10E3 © Na NA NA NA C  Na 03] O NA_
0-00-8 TPH - Aliph >C12-C16 2.9E4| NA NA NA >3.BE31 538641 1 NA NA NA NA D NA >5.8E+1 =] NA
B34 TPHE-AfphoCle-Cal P 6B | na | ma NA NG NG, NA NA NA NA NA Ne 0 NA
D000  {TPH-Arom>GigC2t | 1.7E41 NA NA__ | NA NG NC_ ' NA NA NA NA NA NG [is] NA
0-00-0___ [TPH - Mrom >£21-C35 1.1E+1 NA NA hA Xi?) NC__ 1 NA NA NA NA NA NG [n] NA

| ¢ = Chemicafwih vaer-3pserted dat

®»* indicales riak-bessad larpet peaalas thayn conatil dusal s3tumson valse. MA = Noi spplcabie. NG = Mok eaiculaled.

G L luSsuwIyoeny

£ae Name: Formes Chevson Sanvice Siation Mo 210208

Compmiad By. L Douglat

AEEA Took K for Chemioa Releatas, Version 1.5

ABCA SITE
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Job 10: DG2zoeH.adn
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BBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

RAGCA Tool it for Chemical Rateases, Varson 1.3a

Sae Name: Fonmer Chewon Senvice Staticn No. 210008 Completed By: 1. Donglas Jab IO BG2A0208H.3C01
Sa@ Location: 6006 imemetional Blvg,, Oaxland, CA Date o B-Juloe JOF1
Targel Rk (Class A& B) 1,055
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALLUES Targel Risk (Clase Cf 1.05-5 @roandwatar DAF Optipr: Bernaniza - Fire! Ordar
Tanget Hazard Qoatiend 1.0EvD {Crs-dmactional vert. dispersion)
SITL Results For Complate Expocure Pathways &X* H Camplets) _
X[ oommgeson | x| SO Ty  wrmEmm T T o
Repiesantative Orraite Off-niie 1 Off-see 2 Onsitn On-sile QOtt-site 2 Ofaile 2 S8TL Excoaded 7
CONSTITUEHTS OF CONCERN Comuenirmtion om groan ) e om Dt el fon Caty it “pas’
CAS Ho. IName (rogiLy Nona Cornmeseial Bana R ] Aesi Hemo hone {mat ) ‘&t yes left
71-43-2 Benzene® 1.0E-1 NA >1.8E43 | NA 245D 4.0E+1 NA NA 2.4E+D o <1
108-88-3 Toluena 1.3E-2 NA >5.2E+2 NA »5.2E42 »>5.2E4+2 NA NA »>5.2E42 a NA
100-41-4 __ |Eihylbenzene 1.8E-1 NA >1 7E+2 NA »1.7E42 >1.7E+2 NA NA »1.7E42 0 NA
1330-20-7 | | Xylene {mixed isomers) 5.76-2 NA »2.0E+2 NA »2.0E+2 »20E+2 NA NA >20E42 a NA
1634-04-4  [Methyl 1-Butyl ether 1.4E-1 NA >4.8E+4 NA 4.0E+4 >4.8E+4 NA NA 4.0E+4 0 <t
0-00-0 [TPY - Arom >C08B-C10 134 NA >B5E+ NA >B.5E+1 >E.5E+1 NA NA >6.5E+1 8] NA
5-00-0 TFH - Aligh >C12-C16 1.7E+0 NA >7.6E-4 NA >7.6E-4 »7.6E~4 NA NA »>7.6E-4 | NA
0-00-9 TPH - Aliph »G16-C21 4.5€+0 NA >2.5E-6 _NA NC NC NA NA >2.55-6 ] NA
0-00-0 TPH - Arom >C16-C21 1.3E+D NA >B5E-1 | NA NC NC NA NA >6.5E-1 ] NA
g-00-0 TPH - Arom >€21-C35 8.4E-1 NA >6.6E-3 NA NC NC NA NA >0.6E-4 [ NA
= = Chemiral wih user-specilied dgala
> indicales risk-based dargel concentrabion greater than constivent solubilty vahie. A= Notappicabla. NG = Mol calculated.
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ABCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.9

ABCA SITE ASSESSMENT TPH Criteria SSTL Worksheet
Sile Name: Former Chevion Service Siation No. 21-0208 Complated By: J. Dougtas

Job | DG20208H.5C81
Site Location: 6008 Imemational Bivd., Oakland, CA, Date Completed: 8-Jul-02 10F1

CALCULATION OF SSTL VALUES FOR TPH

Mass Fractione Represantaiive Concentrations Calcuizied Concentration Limns Appiicable SSTL Vaiues

Rechdual SzE Solls

CONSTITUENTS DF CONCERN Soil Groundwater Soil Groungwater Cancentration Solubiity @-104) Groundwatey

CAS No. Name I3 & tmg/ip) {mal) (makg) {moa] {mphg

a-00-0 TPH - Asom >COB-C10 1.0E+0 5.3E-1 3.4E+2 1.3E+1 1.0E+3 B.5E+1 >1.0E+3 »B.5E+1

C-00-0 TPH - Aliph >C12-C16 9.0E-4 9.5E-2 292041 +.7E+0 3.8E+1 7.6E-4 >3 8E+1 »7.6E~4

0-646-0 TPH - Aliph >C16-C21 2.6F-4 2 6E-1 &1E+1 4.66+0 1.8E+1 25E6 NC »2.5E-8

0-00-0 TPH - Alom »C1 §-C21 6.5E-4 7.1E-2 1.7E+1 1.3E10Q 1.0E42 65E-1 NC »>8.5E-1

0-00-6 TPH - Atam >(21 £35 4,5E-4 4.7E-2 1.1E+1 B.AE-1 8.9E+8 6.6E-3 NC »6.6E-3

* = Chemical with user-specificd datg

Toal| 10540 | 1OE0 | AS5E+2 TN Total TPH SSTL value{ >Aes | >8gl |

“>" indicates fisk-based targel conceniration greater than constityent residual saturation value. NC = Not calcutaled.
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